
AGENDA

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Wednesday, 15th March, 2017, at 10.00 
am

Ask 
for:

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Teleph
one

03000 416892/03000 416478 
joel.cook@kent.gov.uk/anna
.taylor@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  Committee Business
A1 Apologies 

A2 Declarations of Interest 

A3 Notes of meeting held on 13 October 2016 (Pages 3 - 10)

B.  Matters for Discussion
B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement  - End of Year Update (Pages 11 - 38)

B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update (Pages 39 - 42)

B3 Safer in Kent: the Community Safety And Criminal Justice Plan - April 2017-
March 2021 - verbal update (Pages 43 - 58)

B4 Mental Health Update - verbal update 

B5 Kent Drug and Alcohol Strategy - verbal update 

B6 Domestic Abuse Commissioning - verbal update 

C.  Matters for Information
C1 Date of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership will be held on 19 
July 2017, 10am, Darent Room, Sessions House, Maidstone.  

D -RESTRICTED ITEM(S)
Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication 

D1 Prevent Duty Delivery Board 



D2 Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - Update 

Tuesday, 7 March 2017



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 13 October 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms K Sanghani, Mr M Adams, Ms A Gilmour, Ms E Martin, Ms R Curtis, Ms D Exall, 
Mr N Wilkinson, Mr N Wickens, Mr A Harper, Dr S Robson, Ms T Kadir, 
Ms J Mookherjee, Supt S Thompson and Insp S Lassnig

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Overbeke (Head of Public Protection), Mr S Peerbux (Head 
of Community Safety) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

126. Notes of meeting held on 16 March 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

127. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update 
(Item B1)

1. Martin Adams, Assistant Director of Community Engagement for Kent Fire and 
Rescue, provided an update on the recent activity of the working group.  Key 
points included the organisation of the Annual Community Safety Conference at 
Ashford International which would be focusing on substance misuse this year.  
This was to involve key speakers from the Margate Taskforce (a multi-agency 
team supporting community safety activity in Thanet) and Jan King from the 
Angelis Foundation which supports young people tackling addiction.  Jessica 
Mookherjee, Public Health specialist, commented that the joint Drug and Alcohol 
Strategy would be out for consultation soon and it was hoped that the issues 
discussed at the Conference would contribute to improving the strategy.

2. Mr Adams highlighted the importance of the joint Community Safety Team, which 
had significantly contributed to progressing the objectives of the working group, 
supporting the planning for the conference and had continued to evidence the 
benefits of joint working between agencies.

3. Shafick Peerbux, Head of Community Safety, KCC, provided an update on the 
Community Safety Agreement, explaining that Violent and Acquisitive crime 
priorities had been amalgamated into the single focus on Serious Crime.  A new 
priority had been added related to Safeguarding, while Hate Crime and 
Preventing Violent Extremism had remained key issues.  In terms of general 
performance, Mr Peerbux explained that reports of domestic abuse had 
increased, in part because Home Office counting rules had changed but also 

Page 3

Agenda Item A3



2

because the provision of One Stop Shops and similar support services had 
encouraged more victims to come forward.

4. Mr Adam
[...]
on identifying and disrupting organised crime and that it 
was hoped that toolkit would be welcomed a significant step forward for 
information sharing and joint working in Kent.

3. Members were positive about the development of the information hub and were 
keen to ensure that all relevant partner agencies could access the information to 
work on local issues.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

129. Kent Drug and Alcohol Strategy (verbal update) 
(Item B3)

1. Ms Mookherjee provided an update on the joint KCC and Kent Police Drug and 
Alcohol Strategy which was being co-ordinated by Public Health, with consultation 
due to take place in late 2016 and adoption by KCC and partners in 2017.  She 
explained that there was already a KCC Alcohol Strategy in place and that Kent 
Police has both drug and alcohol strategies.  The proposed joint strategy was to 
the first time taking a full partnership approach.

2. Ms Mookherjee explained that the draft strategy focused on five key themes; 
Resilience, Identification, Early Help and Harm Reduction, Recovery and Supply.  
She said that implementation of the final strategy, post consultation would be 
supported by the Kent Drug and Alcohol Partnership, local District action plans 
and the Health and Wellbeing Boards.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

130. Review of the funding arrangements for the Domestic Homicide Review 
(DHR) process 
(Item B4)

1. Alison Gilmour, Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator for KCC, 
explained that funding for the Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) process had 
been inconsistent over the years.  Previous arrangements organised by the Home 
Office had been labelled as cost neutral by government but that had not been the 
case and consequently, KCC had been forced to use funding reserves to maintain 
the high quality approach taken in managing DHRs.  After 5 years of review, the 
LGA had estimated that each DHR should cost approximately £20k, although this 
varied depending on the compl
[...]
Children & Young People
 Supporting Victims and Vulnerable 

Households / Individuals

2.3 The current Community Safety Agreement comes to an end on 31st March 2017 and 
the following report details the review process that has been undertaken including 
the proposed priorities and cross-cutting themes for inclusion in the new agreement.

Page 11

Agenda Item B1



3.0 CSA Review Process

3.1 The development of the new Community Safety Agreement has taken into 
consideration the outcome of local district/borough strategic assessments, 
partnership plans, emerging issues, new legislation and a new risk assessment 
matrix known as MoRiLE.  Details of these elements are included in the draft 
Community Safety Agreement attached.

3.2 Local district/borough Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) have undertaken their 
annual strategic assessments and are currently finalising their priorities and 
developing plans for 2017/18, once these have been agreed and signed off by each 
local CSP the priorities can be fully incorporated into the new Community Safety 
Agreement.  However, based on draft priorities the following appear to be the top 
issues that are emerging either as a main priority, cross-cutting theme or as an issue 
within a broader theme:
 Domestic Abuse (inc. sexual offences & serious violence)
 Anti-social behaviour (inc. environmental)
 Substance Misuse
 Victims and Vulnerable People
 Safeguarding (inc. public protection & resilience)
 Crime / Serious & Organised Crime (inc. violent crime and acquisitive crime)
 Road Safety
 Reducing Reoffending

3.4 As part of this year’s strategic assessment process the Kent Community Safety 
Team (KCST) facilitated a pilot with district colleagues to trial the use of the MoRiLE 
risk assessment matrix (Management of Risk in Law Enforcement), as detailed in the 
report by the KCSP Working Group.  The outcomes from MoRiLE have been 
incorporated within local assessments as well as the Community Safety Agreement 
to support the
[...]
7 delivered by partners as part of the Community 
Safety Agreement are outlined in Chapter 5 of the draft Community Safety 
Agreement as well as in other papers that will be presented at the meeting including :

 Annual Community Safety Conference
 Kent Community Safety Team
 Domestic Homicide Reviews

Page 13



 Project Delivery
 Information Sharing
 Workshop Delivery

5.3 In addition to monitoring the action plan the KCSP Working Group also monitors a 
set of performance indicators chosen to represent the key priorities.  Following the 
refresh of the priorities last year these indicators have been expanded to include 
proxy indicators for the new priorities incorporating data about organised crime 
groups, modern slavery, missing children etc.  At this stage, there are no unexpected 
results with regards the proxy indicators, however the partnership is asked to note 
that the focus areas of domestic abuse and road safety, as previously reported, 
continue to be monitored.

5.4 Following the development of the new Community Safety Agreement and revision to 
the priorities and cross-cutting themes the action plan will also be reviewed and 
refreshed by the KCSP Working Group with the support of the Kent Community 
Safety Team.

6   Recommendations

6.1 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) is asked to agree the priorities and 
cross-cutting themes within the attached draft Community Safety Agreement, 
although this is subject to the final outcomes of the district/borough strategic 
assessments and any additional partnership feedback.

6.2 The group are asked to agree that the Community Safety Agreement be a rolling 
document with a refresh of the relevant chapters on an annual basis.

Attachments:

Appendix A:  Draft Community Safety Agreement - April 2017

For Further Information:

Shirley Brinson
KCC Community Safety Team Leader
shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk

Shafick Peerbux
KCC Head of Community Safety
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:shirley.b
[...]
ST) organised 
and delivered a number of workshops to support partnership delivery including a 

Page 24



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)

11

Strategic Assessment workshop, MoRiLE pilot project, Online (e-safety) 
awareness raising, Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) tools & powers training and 
Community Safety Information Sessions.

Whilst the CSA action plan sets out how partners aim to address the overarching priorities 
across the county, each local CSP in Kent has their own community safety plan and 
associated initiatives aimed at tackling the most relevant issues for their residents.

Page 25



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)

12

County Priorities
6.1. To help identify the community safety priorities for Kent as well as the local 

district/borough partnerships a wide variety of datasets are sourced from 
partner agencies and analysed to ascertain the key issues.  The review of data 
is complemented by other sources of information such as horizon scanning 
(including legislative changes) and partnership plans etc. which all help to 
identify and formulate the priorities for the forthcoming year.  

6.2. At a local level, the eleven Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) across Kent 
undertake an annual strategic assessment process to identify the priorities for 
their own district/borough community safety plans.  The draft outcomes of 
these assessments for the new financial year are shown in the appendix and 
have been incorporated into the review of the priorities for the Community 
Safety Agreement (CSA).

6.3. In 2016-17 a pilot was undertaken by several of the district/borough CSPs as 
well as the Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) to trial the use of the MoRiLE 
(Management of Risk in Law Enforcement) scoring matrix as part of the 
assessment process.  The matrix helped partners to rank specific issues based 
on threat, risk and harm and to support the selection of the priorities within 
the local assessments and the Community Safe
[...]
projects, agency collaboration ) 3

Page 31



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)

18

Appendix B: MoRiLE 
Assessment (2016-17)
In 2016-17 the Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) facilitated a pilot with six 
district/borough community safety units in Kent to trial the use of the MoRiLE 
(Management of Risk in Law Enforcement) scoring matrix within the local strategic 
assessments.  The aim of MoRiLE is to enable specific issues to be ranked based on 
threat, risk and harm and to help target resources at those which have the greatest 
impact on individuals and communities not just those with the greatest volume of 
incidents.

A national pilot is also in progress, which Kent is part of, to look at whether MoRiLE 
which was originally developed for use by law enforcement agencies can be adapted 
to the needs of multi-agency community safety partnerships (CSPs).  The outcomes 
and learning from the Kent pilot will be fed back to the national pilot to help in the 
development of the scoring matrix to make it more user friendly for partners.

Many of the districts/boroughs involved in the Kent pilot have incorporated the 
methodology and outcomes within their strategic assessments to support the 
identification of local priorities.  It should be noted that MoRiLE is not the only 
element used to identify priorities the assessment also takes into consideration 
resident’s views, partner priorities, new legislation, emerging issues etc.

The Kent pilot looked at approximately 20 different elements of community safety 
from modern slavery to vehicle crime and whilst the resulting ranks for each specific 
issue varied across the county (depending on local needs) the following issues 
appeared in the top 5 priorities for at least one district:

Domestic Abuse, Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE), Modern Slavery, Mental Health, 
Preventing Violent Extremism (PREVENT), Substance Misuse, Gangs, Reoffending, 
Antisocial Behaviour, Road Safety, Organised Crime Groups (OCGs) a
[...]
ers pay for the harm that they have caused 
6. Actively engaging with residents in Kent and Medway 

The Police and Crime Plan priorities included in the diagram on p.12 of the 
Community Safety Agreement are a combination of the above objectives which CSPs 
have been asked to reflect within their local delivery plans.

Page 34



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)

21
Page 35



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)

22 Page 36

http://www.ksscrc.co.uk/index.php
http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/


Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)

23

For Further information on this Community 
Safety Agreement please contact the Kent 
Community Safety Team (KCST):  

KCST Office
Maidstone Fire Station
Loose Road
Maidstone
Kent
ME15 9QB

Email: communitysafetyunit@kent.gov.uk
Tel:  03000 410234

This document is available in other formats; 
please contact the KCST above by email 
or telephone. 

Page 37

mailto:communitysafetyunit@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



By: Ian Thomson - Chair of the KCSP Working Group 
Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC 

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) – 15th March 2017

Classification: For Information

Subject: Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update

Summary This report provides an update on the key activities and projects being 
managed on behalf of the Kent Community Safety Partnership by the Working 
Group.

1.0   Background / Introduction

1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities, 
the police, and key partners to reduce crime and disorder in their communities. 
Under this legislation the responsible authorities were required to form multi-agency 
‘Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships’ to undertake this activity.  Subsequent 
revisions introduced additional responsibilities to tackle anti-social behaviour, 
substance misuse and reduce reoffending and the partnerships were renamed 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs). 
[...]
 over and above the 1.99% limit in future years. 
 

Page 57



    

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner  16 | P a g e  
 

 Commissioning and working with partners 
 
Working with partners to reduce crime, antisocial behaviour and to support victims is vital and I have 
been given responsibilities and funding to deliver the ‘and crime’ element of my role. I have developed a 
Commissioning Strategy that sets out clearly my approach to commissioning. 
 
In total the combined Commissioning and victims support budget of £4.2m is fully funded for 2017/18. 
My commissioning strategy sets out the intention to provide as much medium term certainty to our 
partners as possible, however, the position over the medium term may need to be adjusted in light of 
future Ministry of Justice grant decisions. 
 
The commissioning budget breakdown for 2017/18 is set out below. 
 
 

Organisation 
2017/18 

£m 

Community Safety Partnerships 511,229 

Young Persons Substance Misuse 92,627 

Youth Offending Teams 365,460 

Kent & Medway Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards 82,488 

Drug and Alcohol Action Teams 360,491 

Volunteer Youth Cadets 40,000 

National Crimestoppers 39,156 

Local Crimestoppers 14,699 

The Safer in Kent Fund 150,000 

Safer Kent 20,000 

  
Domestic Abuse Services 185,000 

Kent Criminal Justice Board Support 40,000 

Restorative Justice 200,000 

Sexual Assault Support Services 200,000 

  
Core Victim Services 1,055,000 

Specialist Victim Services 500,000 

  
Mental Health & Policing Fund 250,000 

  
Contingency 95,367 

  

Total 4,201,517 

 

Page 58

http://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/extdocs/OPCC_Commissioning_Strategy_2017_2018_Published250117.pdf

	Agenda
	A3 Notes of meeting held on 13 October 2016
	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement  - End of Year Update
	Appendix A - DRAFT Kent Community Safety Agreement_April 2017

	B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update
	B3 Safer in Kent: the Community Safety And Criminal Justice Plan - April 2017-March 2021 - verbal update



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 15 March 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), Ms C Allen, 
Ms M Anthony, Ms L Arnold (Substitute for Ms M Jarman-Howe), Mrs V Coffey, 
Ms S Davison, Mr T England, Ms D Exall, Cllr P Gulvin, Mr A Harper, Ms T Hughes 
(Substitute for Ms T Kadir), Ms J Mookherjee, Mr C Thompson, Mr I Thomson 
(Substitute for Ms Millington), Supt S Thompson (Substitute for Ms R Curtis) and 
Mr N Wilkinson

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Overbeke (Head of Public Protection), Mr S Peerbux (Head 
of Community Safety), Ms S Brinson (KCC Community Safety) and Mrs A Taylor 
(Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

138. Notes of meeting held on 13 October 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 13 October were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

139. Kent Community Safety Agreement  - End of Year Update 
(Item B1)

1. The Head of Communtiy Safety, KCC updated Members of the Partnership on the 
Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA).  It was considered that the CSA had 
achieved a significant amount, it had established a domestic abuse support 
services website, a domestic homicide review (DHR) process, community safety 
conferences and shared local profiles to develop an understanding of serious 
organised crime issues across Kent and Medway.   

2. This had previously been a 3 year strategic document however there was no 
longer a requirement to produce a plan covering a 3 year period, and at the 
suggestion of the partnership at the March 2016 meeting the CSA had been 
developed into a rolling plan. 

3. The multi-agency Kent Community Safety Team were working with colleagues 
nationally as well as district/borough colleagues on a pilot of the MoRiLE 
(management of risk in law enforcement) matrix  to inform identification of 
community safety priorities. 

4. Ms Brinson, explained that the team sourced data sets from partner agencies for 
use within the CSA as well as by district/borough colleagues as part of their local  
strategic assessment process. .



2

5. The CSA, focussed on vulnerability and victims, the Team facilitated a pilot with 
six district/borough community safety units in Kent to trial the use of the MoRiLE 
(Management of Risk in Law Enforcement) scoring matrix.  Further information on 
the scoring matrix was available in Appendix B of the draft CSA. 

6. Ms Brinson confirmed that, assuming the KCSP was happy with the proposed 
rolling document, the current CSA had been designed to update certain chapters 
annually.  Ms Brinson requested feedback from group by end of march, and 
subject to the feedback the draft refreshed plan should be available by early April 
and published mid to late April.

7. The Chairman commented that this was a partnership document, if any partners 
had input please put forward as soon as possible.

8. A Partnership Member commended the broad plan with different themes which 
captured key elements.  There was a thought that Kent criminal justice plan 
needed to be referenced.  Another Member from Kent Police confirmed that Kent 
Police were content with the document.  

9. There was a thought that there should be more links with the Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Board and links with joint commissioning.  

10.Cllr Gulvin, Medway Council explained that the CSA was not a dissimilar 
document to Medway’s Community Safety Plan, he agreed that links with the 
health and wellbeing board were key.

11.Mr Rivers, KALC asked whether Medway’s document could be circulated to the 
Partnership, this is available here.  

12. In response to a question about the cross-cutting theme relating to Community 
Resilience the officer confirmed that the CSA might touch on elements of 
resilience in response to emergencies i.e. flooding but the main focus would be 
around issues such as social isolation and improving wellbeing.  

13.One Member commented that in relation to reducing reoffending, the priorities 
were accommodation and employment and she sought reassurance that this was 
captured in the plan.  Mr Peerbux confirmed that the CSA was a strategic 
document with overarching priorities and the detailed activity would be captured in 
the action plan.  The issues raised would be considered at the next KCSP 
Working Group meeting.

14.One Member commented that it would be helpful to have the template of the plan 
available online to allow partners to replicate style and delivery across Districts to 
save time.

15.The Chairman confirmed that the final plan would be published mid to late April.  

RESOLVED:   
 
16.The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) agrees the priorities and cross-

cutting themes within the attached draft Community Safety Agreement, noting that 

http://www.medway.gov.uk/pdf/Medway%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership%20Plan%202016%20Final%20(AG%20as%20Chair).pdf


3

this is subject to the final outcomes of the district/borough strategic assessments 
and any additional partnership feedback.  

17.Agree that the Community Safety Agreement be a rolling document with a refresh 
of the relevant chapters on an annual basis.   

140. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update 
(Item B2)

1. Ian Thomson, Chair of the KCSP (Kent Community Safety Partnership) Working 
Group updated Members on the key activities and projects being managed on 
behalf of the KCSP by the working group.  

2. Planning was underway for the next community safety conference to be held in 
November 2017, with the theme of “vulnerabilities; impact of gangs”.  One 
meeting had taken place so far and partners were invited to share issues or 
contribute to the community safety conference.   

3. Workshops and awareness sessions had been held for community safety partners 
including antisocial behaviour tools and powers.  There had also been four e-
safety awareness sessions, (40-80 attendees at each events) and two community 
safety information sessions.  The KCST looked at information sharing with CSPs 
and developing the Safer Communities Portal further to share good practice, 
guidance and templates.  

4. The Head of Communtiy Safety, KCC, offered thanks to the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) for project funding this financial year and next 
financial year.  Projects covered the whole county, invitations for bids would be 
opened shortly and this would be communicated to partners.  Localised projects 
should be referred to the local CSPs.  Details of the funding were included in the 
report but a couple of the projects highlighted were the scam victims, support and 
raising awareness, and the part funded research into S136 mental health issues, 
to help inform practice going forward.  

5. Adrian Harper, Chief of Staff, OPCC explained the fantastic impact of the “Is It 
Worth It” campaign.  This had a simple key message and was clear to 
understand, the OPCC would support similar events in future.  Another Member 
also commented that this was run by a local Kent business.   The Commissioner 
had met with the CEO to look at other value for money projects, with a low cost 
per head to get such key educational messages across.  

6. In response to a query about digital scams the Head of Community Safety 
confirmed that there was an intelligence team within public protection which was 
working with police to look at such issues.  There was a strong emphasis on cyber 
crime issues and links with police.  The Chairman confirmed that he had recently 
visited the intelligence team and he had asked for a paper to be submitted to 
Cabinet Committee and it was suggested that the KCSP also receive the paper 

7. A Member commented on the Dark Web and that work on that should be  
incorporated.  



4

8. Following a query about the previous conference on dementia a Partnership 
Member asked for a follow up/feedback session.  The Head of Community Safety 
confirmed that following the conference delegates went away as signed up 
dementia friends, dementia friendly cafes were set up. 

9. The Head of Community Safety updated Members following the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Committee which took place in December 2016.  Members 
were given an overview of the work of the Kent Community Safety Team, and 
focussed on 3 of the priorities, road safety, substance misuse and serious 
organised crime.   Very positive feedback had been received and the KCST would 
report back to the Community Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting next year.  

10.Mr Thompson updated the group on the focus on prevent to tackle Serious 
Organised Crime (SOC).  Referring to the SOC profiles, Mr Thompson 
encouraged agencies to ensure profiles were being looked at and developed into 
multi-agency profiles.   

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working 
Group.

141. Safer in Kent: the Community Safety And Criminal Justice Plan - April 
2017-March 2021 - verbal update 
(Item B3)

1. Mr Harper, Chief of Staff, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
confirmed that the final version of the Safer in Kent: the Community Safety and 
Criminal Justice Plan – April 2017 – March 2021 was published on the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s (PCC’s) website here.  The PCC was required in law to 
produce a community safety plan.  The PCC had included on page 1, a plan on a 
page with the remainder of the plan articulating the themes behind it.  Mental 
health was a key theme, and it was essential to recognise the vulnerablility of 
people suffering mental ill health.  The plan set out clear priorities and 
demonstrated how the Commissioner was holding the Chief Constable to account 
to deliver priorities.   Both Safer in Kent fund and Mental Health and Policing Fund 
were open for bids.  

2. One Member commented that there was only one reference to terrorism within the 
plan, was there any opportunity to include further reference?  Mr Harper explained 
that the issue raised was strategic and although he would take feedback back to 
the PCC it would be from a review perspective rather than altering plan at this 
stage.  Another Member commented that it was very helpful that the PCC had 
such a strong focus on mental health within the plan.

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the verbal update on the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Safer in Kent: the Community Safety and Criminal Justice Plan – 
April 2017 – March 2021.

142. Mental Health Update - verbal update 
(Item B4)



5

1. The Police and Crime Commissioner’s (PCC’s) Chief of Staff gave Members an 
update on Mental Health.  He explained that within the Mental Health Fund there 
was £250,000 available to partners.  The Commissioner was the 
Deputy portfolio lead on mental health for the national Association of Police and 
Crime Commissioners and had funded a triaging pilot in Thanet and Medway 
involving a mental health professional in policing.  Thanet and Medway give most 
demand, and it was hoped that the mental health professional available would be 
able to direct vulnerable people to the right health professional.  The pilot went 
live on 1 April and it was hoped that this would result in a reduction in S136 
cases.    

2. Mr Harper explained that there was a ‘Mind’ professional in the Force Control 
Centre, who would talk to those in crisis.  The value of this was clear, and the 
OPCC continued to fund this.  A conference at Canterbury Christ Church 
University was due to be held on 23 May, with the PCC attending as the mental 
health lead and there was hope for significant benefits following this.  

3. The Chairman explained that the KCSP was interested in the outcomes of the 
work, were other agencies taking over work?  Mr Harper explained that from a 
police point of view, with the inability to detain children and adults, this would be a 
challenge, hopefully triaging, Mind councillors and a reduction in the use of S136 
hopefully solutions would be found.

4. Members expressed the view that this was a national problem.  The NHS was 
reconfiguring through Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) and will 
include a mental health strand.  It was essential to ensure that issues such as 
homelessness, personality disorders and debt were included within work streams.  
There was work in progress but system needed investment.

5. A Member confirmed that he was pleased to see mental health going up the 
agenda, he had visited a place elsewhere in the country that acted as a safe 
haven, manned by volunteers, which enabled a place for professionals to visit, he 
was looking to provide a similar facility in Medway.  

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the progress on Mental Health and request that this 
be brought back as a standing item.

143. Kent Drug and Alcohol Strategy - verbal update 
(Item B5)

1. The KCSP received a presentation from Colin Thompson on the Kent Drug and 
Alcohol Strategy.  The presentation is available here.  

2. Mr Thompson confirmed that following the consultation comments had been 
generally positive.  

3. Members raised the significant problem of housing supply and affordability and 
the many issues on which the partners needed to work together, there were local 
challenges and national challenges.

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b17942/Drug%20and%20Alcohol%20Strategy%20Presentation%2015th-Mar-2017%2010.00%20Kent%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership.pdf?T=9


6

4. Mr Thomspon confirmed that this was just the results of thea consultation, the 
final strategy would include a needs assessment, and would highlight issues with 
changing drugs use. 

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the Kent Drug and Alcohol Strategy update and 
request that the strategy is brought back to a future meeting of the KCSP. 

144. Domestic Abuse Commissioning - verbal update 
(Item B6)

1. The KCSP received a presentation from Mel Anthony on Domestic Abuse 
Commissioning.  The presentation is available here.  

2. Ms Anthony explained the new commissioning structure, contracted service 
providers and aims for the future including the focus on community response to 
local issues, increasing conversations generally about domestic abuse.  

3. With regard to training, awareness and education – this was currently being given 
to groups that the system was currently aware of, not necessarily wider 
population.  It was necessary to be able to have conversations with different areas 
of society. 

4. Referring to care and support throughout Kent all organisations were currently 
making transitional arrangements.  In the immediate term there would be no 
change because the same members of staff were transferring etc.  disruption was 
being kept to a minimum and change would be gradual.  

5. A Member asked about quality control and how this would be managed?  Ms 
Anthony explained that she expected the first year to include the establishment of 
base line data, whilst being conscious not to lose working relationships.  

6. The Chairman asked who would have overarching oversight of the process?  Ms 
Anthony confirmed that conversations around Governance were being had and 
that she would report back in due course.  

7. One Member commended the update commenting that Domestic Abuse services 
had been fragmented for so long.  She had a query about whether the domestic 
abuse health visitors were being removed? It was considered that this would 
create problems and was being raised as a major concern.   The member asked 
that the KCSP note the concerns raised.    

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the Domestic Abuse Commissioning verbal update.  

145. Date of next meeting 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that Members note the date of the next meeting.  

146. Prevent Duty Delivery Board 
(Item D1)

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b17943/Domestic%20Abuse%20Commissioning%20Presentation%2015th-Mar-2017%2010.00%20Kent%20Community%20Safety%20Partnership.pdf?T=9


7

RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership note the significant activity 
taking place in embedding the Prevent Duty across Kent, including the 
implementation and early findings of the Dovetail Pilot.  

147. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - Update 
(Item D2)

1. The KCSP received an update on changes to the DHR process following the 
release of new statutory guidance from the Home Office in December 2016 which 
introduced new requirements on CSPs including the need to review suicides 
where there is an element of coercive controlling behaviour.

2. Due to the statutory changes to the DHR process, funding for the process was 
revisited and a proposal presented to the members regarding partnership 
contributions for 2017/18.  Changes were proposed to ensure sufficient funding is 
available to undertake future reviews and that contributions were equitable and 
proportionate.  

3. The KCSP requested a clear pathway from DHR reviews into new Domestic 
Abuse Commissioning.  Lessons fed into Governance Group who will inform 
commissioners.   Further reading documents are available here.  

RESOLVED that the KCSP: 

 Notes that the Kent and Medway Protocols are currently being updated to 
ensure adherence to the new statutory guidance issued by the Home Office. 

 Notes the additional demands being placed upon the partnership and in 
particular, the KCST in relation to Domestic Homicide Reviews (Appendix 1).

 Requests funding from the statutory partners for the amounts set out in 
Appendix 2. 

 And acknowledges the funding requirements could be subject to change in 
future should the number of reviews significantly increase in light of the 
additional requirements set out by the new statutory guidance.


